Decision No. <u>94168</u>

Ν

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of McFarland Telephone Company, a corporation, for permission to file cortain rates.

Application No. 17672.

BY THE COMMISSION:



ORDER

WHEREAS McFarland Telephone Company, operating a telephone system in the unincorporated town of McFarland and vicinity, Kern County, California, having filed with the Railroad Commission an application for authority to make effective certain rates for extension telephones and extension bells; and

WHEREAS the rates applied for are similar to rates on file with the Commission by other utilities for similar services and do not appear unreasonable; and

WHEREAS it is in the interest of the subscribers of this utility that the above services should be offered and rendered and it appearing that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not required,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the McFarland Telephone Company be and it is hereby authorized to file and make effective rates for extension telephones and extension bells as follows:

Rate per Month

Each extension wall set station \$1.00 Each extension desk set station 1.25 Each extension bell .25

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the McFarland Telephone Company shall submit for filing with the Railroad Commission,

-1-

on or before Caloffel 26 the revised schedules of rates, effective as of Moneucher 1sh to provide for the above services.

N

For all other purposes the effective date of this Order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _/____ day of October____, 1931.